
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 
 

#plymplanning 

 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 24 July 2025 

4.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Council House 
 

Members: 

Councillor Stevens, Chair 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Darcy, Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McCarty, McNamara, 

P.Nicholson, M.Smith and Tuohy. 
 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on attending 

Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this link – Get 
Involved 
 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Elliot Wearne-Gould 

T 01752 668000 

E democraticservices@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 15 July 2025 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Planning Committee 
 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART I – PUBLIC MEETING 

  

1. Apologies    
  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 

2025. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Questions from Members of the Public    

  

 The Chair will receive and respond to questions from members of the public submitted in 

accordance with the Council’s procedures. Questions shall not normally exceed 50 

words in length and the total length of time allowed for public questions shall not exceed 

10 minutes. Any question not answered within the total time allowed shall be the subject 

of a written response. 

  

6. Planning Applications for consideration    

  

 The Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure will submit a schedule 

asking Members to consider Applications, Development proposals by Local Authorities 

and statutory consultations under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 

  

 6.1. 24/00371/FUL - Land Adj. To Wilmot Gardens Plymouth PL5 

3TP 

(Pages 5 - 36) 

   

  Applicant:  Mr Darren Wills 

Ward:   Honicknowle 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally  
 

   



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 6.2. 25/00236/S73 - 186 - 190 Keyham Road Plymouth PL2 1RB (Pages 37 - 46) 

   

  Applicant:  Liam Lynch  

Ward: Devonport 

Recommendation: Grant Conditionally 
 

   

7. Planning Application Decisions Issued   (Pages 47 - 56) 

  

 The Service Director for Strategic Planning and Infrastructure, acting under powers 

delegated to him by the Council, will submit a schedule outlining all decisions issued from 

17/06/2025 to 11/07/2025, including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

Please note that these Delegated Planning Applications are available to view online at: 
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

8. Appeal Decisions   (Verbal 

Report) 

  

 A schedule of decisions made by the Planning Inspectorate on appeals arising from the 

decision of the City Council will be submitted.  Please note that these Delegated Planning 

Applications are available to view online at:  

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp  

  

9. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in paragraph(s) … of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as 

amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  

 

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/planningapplicationsv4/welcome.asp


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee Thursday 26 June 2025 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 26 June 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Freeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, P.Nicholson, 

S.Nicholson (substitute for Councillor Loveridge), M.Smith, R.Smith (substitute for 

Councillor Darcy) and Tuohy. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Allen, Darcy and Loveridge.  

 

Also in attendance: Ethan Bell (Planning Officer), Natalie Gloyn (Lawyer), Sam 

Lewis (Planning Officer), Joshua Longstaff (Business Support Officer), Jake Metcalfe 

(Democratic Support Officer) and Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development 

Management). 

 

The meeting started at 4.02 pm and finished at 4.23 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

1. Declarations of Interest   

 

No declarations of interest were made.  

 

2. Minutes   
 

The minutes of the meeting held 24 April 2025 were agreed as a correct record. 

 

3. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

4. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

5. Planning Applications for consideration   

 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee Thursday 26 June 2025 

6. 25/00521/FUL - 5 Springfield Avenue Plymouth PL9 8PZ   

 

Applicant: Ms Neale 

Ward: Plymstock Dunstone 

Decision: Application GRANTED conditionally 

 

Ethan Bell (Planning Officer) presented the report. 

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application conditionally. 

 

For (12) 

Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Freeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, P. Nicholson, S. 

Nicholson, Penrose, M. Smith, R. Smith, Stevens and Tuohy.  

 

Against (0) 
 

Abstain (0) 

 

Absent/Did Note Vote (0) 

 

7. 25/00749/GPD - 41 Houndiscombe Road Plymouth PL4 6EX   

 

Applicant: Kallis 

Ward: Drake 

Decision: Application GRANTED conditionally 

 

Sam Lewis (Planning Officer) presented the report. 

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application conditionally.  

 

For (11) 

Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Freeman, Goslin, McCarty, McNamara, S. Nicholson, 

Penrose, M. Smith, R. Smith, Stevens and Tuohy.  

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstain (1) 

Councillor P. Nicholson. 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (0) 

 

8. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee agreed to note the report from the Service Director for Strategic 

Planning and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 24 April 2025 to 17 
June 2025. 

 

9. Appeal Decisions   

 

Page 2



Planning Committee Thursday 26 June 2025 

Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management) explained the appeal decision 

on Mutley Plain related to a policy for hot food takeaways and their close 

proximities to schools. The inspector dismissed the appeal. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the schedule of appeal decisions made by the 

Planning Inspectorate. 

 

10. Exempt Business   

 

There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address Land Adj. To Wilmot Gardens  Plymouth  PL5 3TP       

Proposal Construction of 5no. affordable dwellings with associated parking. 

Applicant Mr Darren Wills 

Application Type Full Application 

Target Date    20.05.2024 
Committee 
Date 24.07.2025 

Extended Target Date 28.10.2024   

Decision Category Service Director of SPI 

Case Officer Mr Macauley Potter 

Recommendation Grant Conditionally 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application 
Number   24/00371/FUL  Item 1 

Date Valid 25.03.2024  Ward HONICKNOWLE 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6.1



 

 

 
 
This application has been referred to the Planning Committee by the Service Director of Strategic 
Planning and Infrastructure due to public interest reasons and issues of probity (see Section 10 for 
details).  
 
1.  Description of Site 
The application site comprises of a parcel of non-designated open green space on the border of 
Cowley Road, Ruskin Crescent and Wilmot Gardens. Established native Ash and Oak trees are 
situated on the western boundary and provide a buffer between the green space and Wilmot 
Gardens. The application site, which lies in the Honicknowle Ward of the city, is predominately 
residential in character. 
 
2.  Proposal Description 
Construction of 5no. affordable dwellings with associated parking. 
 

Page 6



 

 

3. Pre-application Enquiry 
23/00678/MOR - 5no. affordable dwellings - revised/reduced design was considered acceptable in 
principle from a planning perspective with
[...]
 
this proposal as it would make an important contribution to the City's urgent need for affordable 
housing. 
 
15 Paragraph 11 (d) and Footnotes 8 and 9 of the NPPF state that, where the policies which are 
most important for determining the application are out-of-date (including where the Local Planning 
Authority cannot demonstrate a five-year supply of housing land, or where the Housing Delivery 
Test (HD Test) indicates that the delivery of housing was substantially below the housing 
requirement over the previous three years) planning permission should be granted unless any 
adverse impacts of doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when 
assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole, having particular regard to key 
policies for directing development to sustainable locations, making effective use of land, securing 
well-designed places and providing affordable homes, individually or in combination. Footnote 9 
identifies the specific parts of the NPPF that the reference to key policies relates to.   
 

Page 11



 

 

16 The need for housing and particularly affordable housing is therefore given significant weight. 
 
Accessible and Adaptable Homes 
17 The HDT note that DEV9 requires 20% of dwellings on schemes of 5 or more to meet 
national accessibility and adaptability standard M4(2). The proposal currently provides one unit (Flat 
one) with the M4(2) standard. Due to the site topography affecting the required maximum gradients 
between the parking bay locations, the applicant has instead provided a drop-off bay outside the 
entrance of Flats 1 and 2, which is considered an acceptable compromise by the HDT. HDT note, 
however that the bin collection arrangement for the accessible plot would involve long walking 
distances around the back of the Plot 2 garden and the open space. The applicant states that this has 
been done to maximise green space. Officers note that the second bin collection point is locate
[...]
y specific constraints of the site geometry, the essential need for 
housing and the additional benefit of delivering a 100% affordable housing scheme, the case officer is 
of the opinion that on balance these collective factors therefore clearly outweigh the loss of these 
trees. Accordingly, there is no conflict with DEV28 in light of the benefits of the scheme and as 
mitigation has been secured in full compliance with the Joint Local Plan SPD. 
 
Ecology and Landscape 
63 An Ecological Impact Assessment (EcIA) has been completed by an appropriately qualified and 
experienced ecologist. The report concludes that assuming that works are timed appropriately and 
recommended mitigation is completed, the development is unlikely to have a significant adverse 
effect on ecological receptors. Compensation for loss of roosting and foraging habitat is proposed in 
the form of 5 bat boxes to be installed on adjacent trees and 5 boxes on new dwellings post 
construction, and planting of replacement trees with enhancement measures proposed through 
wildflower underplanting of the traditional orchard. The Council's NI officers are of the opinion that 
the EcIA is acceptable, and the conclusions drawn are supported by the survey findings. There are no 
further objections by NI officers on ecological grounds. The measures set out in the EcIA are 
secured through a compliance condition and a pre commencement Construction Environment 
Management Plan (CEMP) and pre-damp proof course Landscape Ecology Management Plan (LEMP) 
conditions. Subject to the submission of the above details, officers would not consider there to be 
any conflict with Policies DEV26 and DEV28 of the Joint Local Plan. 
 
Greenspace 
64 Policy DEV27 is an in-principle consideration and is discussed in paragraph 8 earlier in the 
report and weighed up in the Conclusion and Reasons for Decision section at the end of this report. 
Officers have carefully considered the implications of DEV27 in conjunction with o
[...]
d a formal Loss of Public Open Space 
process in accordance with Section 123(2A) of the Local Government Act 1972 in 2019/20, which 
included public notification in the local press and consideration of public objections (one was 
submitted). The disposal of the public open space land at Wilmot Gardens for the purposes of 
supporting housing development was confirmed by Council Executive Decision Ref FI01 20/21 dated 
18.11.2020. 
 
Biodiversity Net Gain 
93 This application was received prior to the mandatory requirement for a 10% net gain in 
biodiversity. Therefore, the development must be assessed against DEV26, which requires 
developments to demonstrate “enhancements for wildlife” for non-major applications such as this. 
 
94 However, the applicant submitted a Small Sites Metric (SSM), which showed a loss in habitat 
units. Originally this did include some errors which have since been corrected and verified by the NI 
officers to establish an on-site reduction of 47.38% (equating to 1.7801 biodiversity units). The 
applicant has accepted these corrections and resubmitted a metric showing the corrected results. 
 
95 The SSM includes several assumptions and weightings in order to ensure net gain in every 
scenario. However, this can provide a pessimistic view. In discussion with the Council’s ecological 
consultants, NI officers have confirmed that the metric: 
 
* Prioritises the immediate impacts of development and does not value future biodiversity at a full 
equivalent value. This is achieved through applying a “temporal and risk multiplier” to account for 
time taken for habitats to establish. This is explained on page 22 of the SMS guidance:  
(https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/669e46e0ab418ab055592a25/The_Small_Sites_Metric_
_Statutory_Biodiversity_Metric__-_User_Guide__23.07.2024_.pdf). For illustration, the removal of 
5 small trees, must be replaced with 15 equivalent trees in order to achieve no net loss of 
biodiversity in the metric. 

[...]
his application. 
 
It is therefore for us to consider exception (ii) which relates to whether any adverse impacts of 
doing so would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, when assessed against the 
policies in the Framework taken as a whole. Footnote 9 sets out the NPPF policies that this 
particularly relates to. 
 
The report above identifies areas where the proposal does not comply with the Joint Local Plan. The 
areas of policy non-compliance are summarised below: 
 
- Non-compliance with DEV27 (paragraph 2) 
 
Officers acknowledge that the development would not comply with Paragraph 2 of Policy DEV27 as 
there will be a significant loss to the existing open space. Officers have had to consider the status of 
the site as non-designated greenspace, as well as the site being earmarked for residential 
development since December 2019 under the Plan For Homes scheme (whereby any number of 
units permitted on the land would result in the same unavoidable conflict with DEV27). Moreover, 
the scheme is exclusively for much needed affordable housing with 1no. M4(2) compliant accessible 
and adaptable unit. Considering the changes to national guidance since this application was last 
brought to committee, the weight afforded to 5 affordable houses is even greater now. As set out 
above it is afforded significant weight for present purposes. Improvements will be made to the 
remaining green spaces within the site through the inclusion of improved open green space along the 
eastern boundary as well as a 'Community Garden' to the south, which provides some mitigation to 
the loss of greenspace. 
 
Overall, it is considered that the public benefits that the scheme affords, in particular the significant 
weight afforded to providing affordable housing, outweigh the one area of non-compliance in respect 
of DEV27. Further, as it is necessary to apply the ‘tilted balance’, Officers consider that the adverse 
impacts of permitting the application would not significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits, 
when assessed against the policies in the Framework taken as a whole. The application is therefore 
recommended for conditional approval. 

 

14. Recommendation 

In respect of the application dated 25.03.2024 it is recommended to Grant Conditionally. 

 

15. Conditions / Reasons 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans:  

  
1 CONDITION: APPROVED PLANS 

  
Preliminary Levels Strategy C21003 - SKC - 001 Rev E  received 22/03/24 
Drainage Maintenance Plan C21003_C011 Rev C  received 22/03/24 
Exceedance Runoff Plan C21003_C012 Rev B  received 22/03/24 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment Plan EV-4615-AIA (Plan) Rev A  received 01/05/24 
Proposed Drainage Plan C21003_C010 Rev D  received 18/06/24 
Site Plan Indicating Landscaping P1023-02 Rev F  received 18/06/24 
Proposed Dwelling Elevations (Plots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5) P1023-04 Rev C  received 16/08/24 

Page 26



 

 

Proposed Floor Plans P1023-03 Rev C  received 16/08/24 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of good planning, in accordance with the Plymouth & 
South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014–2034 (2019). 
 
 2 CONDITION: COMMENCE WITHIN 3 YEARS 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years beginning 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: 
To comply with Section 51 of the Planning & Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 3 CONDITION: AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
 
PRE-COMMENCEMENT 
  
No development shall take place until a scheme for affordable housing has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The affordable housing shall be provided in 
accordance with the approved scheme and shall meet the definition of affordable housing in Annex 2: 
Glossary of National Planning Policy Framework 2024 or any future guidance that replaces it. The 
scheme shall include: 
 
1) The arrangements for the transfer of afford
[...]
o carry out the works from Natural England may be required. For further 
information please contact Plymouth City Council's Natural Infrastructure Officers. 
 
 7 INFORMATIVE: YELLOW FISH GUIDANCE MANUAL 
 
To protect against contamination of the water environment, it is recommended that the 'Yellow 
Fish' scheme is used for surface water gullies and drainage features as outlined in the 'Yellow Fish 
Guidance Manual'. 
 
This is required to supplement and not replace any proposed pollution prevention devices 
proposed for the surface water drainage system. 
http://oilcare.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/Guidance-Manual-for-Yellow-Fish-ENGLISH.pdf 
 
 8 INFORMATIVE: BIODIVERSITY NET GAIN EXEMPTION 
 
In accordance with The Biodiversity Gain Requirements (Exemptions) Regulations 2024, minor 
applications made before 2nd April 2024 are exempt from Biodiversity Net Gain requirements and 
therefore this application is not subject to the mandatory Biodiversity Gain condition. 
 
 9 INFORMATIVE: SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
 
The following supporting documents have been considered in relation to this application: 
- Accessible and Adaptable Dwellings Statement 
- Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
- BNG Headline Results Table  
- Energy and Sustainability Assessment Report 
- Preliminary Ecological Appraisal REV 01 
- Residential Accommodation Statement 
- Phase 2 - Ground Investigation Report 
- Construction Traffic and Environmental Management Plan 
- Design Calculations 
- Ecological Impact Assessment Report 
- Environmental Considerations 
- Highway Dilapidation Survey Report 
- Small Sites Metric 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

PLANNING APPLICATION 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
 

Site Address 186 - 190 Keyham Road  Plymouth  PL2 1RB       

Proposal 
Removal of Condition 1 (Temporary Use: Reinstatement) of planning 
permission 20/02031/S73 to allow the current B8 use to continue 
permanently 

Applicant Liam Lynch 

Application Type Removal or variat
[...]
anisation of the site. 
Furthermore, the site was recently resurfaced, with stone brought to the site and compacted over a 
period of two months from January to March 2025. The applicant has suggested that this process 
likely accounts for the noise, vibration, and dust. The Public Protection Service raised no objections 
to the development, and no complaints have been received prior to the current application. 
Therefore there is no evidence to suggest that recent noise objections were caused by the storage 
and distribution use of the site. 
 
14. The existing permission requires that no machinery be operated, no process carried out, and 
no deliveries taken at or despatched from the site outside the following times: 07:00-21:00 Monday 
to Friday inclusive, 07:00-19:00 Saturday, Sundays and bank holidays. Use of the site is more intensive 
that was initially proposed and therefore officers recommend amending Condition 5 (Hours of 
operation) to reduce the hours to 07:00-19:00 Monday to Friday inclusive, 07:00-17:00 Saturdays, 
and 10:00-14:00 on Sundays and bank holidays. This is considered necessary to comply with policies 
DEV1 and DEV2 of the JLP. The applicant has advised that operations are unlikely to operate on 
Sundays and bank holidays with Sunday working being very ad hoc. However, the option to operate 
on Sundays is required as the operator needs to retain flexibility to respond to when operations 
need to be reactive to tide times or emergency situations that fall outside of the main working days.   
 
Highway Safety 
15. The Local Highway Authority has advised that the use has been operational since 2016 with 
no transport-related issues having been raised. Condition 2 of application ref. 20/02031/S73 requires 
at least four onsite car parking spaces to be provided. However, space has been laid out for 
significantly more parking onsite. The proposal is therefore considered compliant with Policy DEV29 
of the JLP. 
 
Other Considerations 
16. The pro
[...]
site receptors in accordance with Policy DEV2 of the Plymouth & South West Devon Joint 
Local Plan 2014-2034 (2019) and Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024). 
 
 5 CONDITION: HOURS OF OPERATION 
 
No machinery shall be operated, no process shall be carried out other than administrative functions, 
and no deliveries taken at or despatched from the site outside the following times: 07:00 to 19:00 
hours Monday to Friday inclusive, 07:00 to 17:00 hours Saturday, and 10:00-14:00 hours Sundays and 
Bank or Public Holidays. 
 

Page 44



 

 

Reason: 
To protect the residential and general amenity of the area from any harmfully polluting effects and 
avoid conflict with Policy DEV2 of the Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 
(2019) and Section 15 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024). 
 
 6 CONDITION: STACKING HEIGHT RESTRICTIONON 
 
Containers shall not be stacked or deposited to a height exceeding 3 units high. 
 
Reason: 
To safeguard the amenities of the area and the appearance of the site in accordance with policies 
DEV1, DEV20 and DEV23 of the Plymouth & South West Devon Joint Local Plan 2014-2034 (2019) 
and Section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework (2024). 
 

 
INFORMATIVES 

 
 
 1 INFORMATIVE: (NOT CIL LIABLE) DEVELOPMENT IS NOT LIABLE FOR A 
COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY CONTRIBUTION 
 
The Local Planning Authority has assessed that this development, due to its size or nature, is 
exempt from any liability under the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended). 
 
 2 INFORMATIVE: CONDITIONAL APPROVAL (NEGOTIATION) 
 
In accordance with the requirements of Article 31 of the Town and Country Planning 
(Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2010 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework, the Council has worked in a positive and pro-active way with the Applicant and has 
negotiated amendments to the application to enable the grant of planning permission. 
 
 3 INFORMATI
[...]
 Case Officer

09/07/2025 25/00665/FUL Mrs Judith Sheehy Proposed private motor garage and store 20 Benbow Street Plymouth PL2 
1BX

Luke ValentineRefuse

10/07/2025 25/00723/CDM University Hospitals 
Plymouth NHS Trust

Condition Discharge: Condition 4 Unexpected 
Contamination of application 25/00123/FUL

Derriford Hospital Derriford Road 
Plymouth PL6 8DH 

Joanna ChurchillAgreed Condition 
Details

10/07/2025 25/00633/FUL Mr Jamie McLaren-
Smith

Replacement of existing conservatory with 
single storey rear extension, raised decking 
and associated steps

4 Manor Park Drive Plymouth PL7 
2HT 

Cody BeavanGrant Conditionally

11/07/2025 25/00771/PIP Mr Andy Carmichael Permission in principle for extension, 
alteration and change of use of garage to 
single dwellinghouse

Land At 4 Coringdean Close 
Plymouth PL6 6DQ 

Mr Jon FoxPermission Granted 
in Principle

11/07/2025 25/00766/CDMLB Urban Splash (Royal 
William Yard) Ltd

Condition Discharge: Condition 3 
(Archaeology Monitoring) and 4 (Recording 
of Features) of application 16/01377/LBC

Melville Building, Royal William 
Yard Plymouth  

Miss Katherine 
Graham

Agreed Condition 
Details

11/07/2025 25/00702/FUL Mr Will Hughes Alterations/demoliton to part of boundary 
wall to create off street parking at the rear 
with fencing

41 Valletort Road Plymouth PL1 
5PH 

Ethan BellGrant Conditionally

11/07/2025 25/00715/FUL Mr R Haxby Proposed works to ancillary accomodation 
building, including construction of two-storey 
extension to replace single storey and front 
dormers to existing roof

Hillside, Courtfield Road Plymouth 
PL3 5BB 

Ethan BellGrant Conditionally

15 July 2025 Page 10 of 10

P
age 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6.1 24/00371/FUL - Land Adj. To Wilmot Gardens Plymouth PL5 3TP
	6.2 25/00236/S73 - 186 - 190 Keyham Road Plymouth PL2 1RB
	7 Planning Application Decisions Issued



Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 July 2025 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday 24 July 2025 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Stevens, in the Chair. 

Councillor Penrose, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Allen, Mrs Bridgeman, Freeman, Goslin, Loveridge, McCarty, 

McNamara, P.Nicholson, M.Smith and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance: Stuart Wingfield (Head of Development Management), Julie 

Parkin (Senior Lawyer), Alan Rowe (Natural Infrastructure Officer), Elliot Wearne-

Gould (Democratic Advisor), Jake Metcalfe (Democratic Advisor), Mr Flemming 

(Objector, 6.1), Mr Sean McCarthy (Objector 6.2), and Elizabeth Bricknell (Agent of 

Applicant, 6.2). 

 

The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 6.30 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 

so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

11. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were two declarations of interest in respect of items on this agenda: 

 

Councillor  Minute No. Interest Description 

Freeman 17 Open Spoke to the item 

as Ward 

Councillor  

P.Nicholson 17 Pecuniary Employee of 

Babcock 

 

12. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2025 were agreed as a correct record. 

 

13. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

14. Questions from Members of the Public   

 

There were no questions from members of the public. 

 

15. Planning Applications for consideration   

 



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 July 2025 

The Committee considered the following applications, development proposals by 

local authorities and statutory consultations submitted under the Town and Country 

Planning Act, 1990, and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservations Areas) Act, 

1990. 

 

16. 24/00371/FUL - Land Adj. To Wilmot Gardens Plymouth PL5 3TP   

 

Applicant: Mr Darren Wills 

Ward Honicknowle   

Decision: REFUSED in accordance with Paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF. The 

adverse impacts include the unacceptable loss of public open space 

contrary to Paragraph 104 of the NPPF and Policy DEV27 of the Local 

Plan, and the loss of high amenity value trees contrary to Paragraph 

136 of the NPPF and DEV28 of the Local Plan. 

 
Macauley Potter (Planning Officer) presented the report.  

 

Mr Matt Flemming spoke to the application as an objector. 

 

Councillor P.Nicholson proposed a motion to defer the application to a future 

meeting to enable a site visit to be conducted. This was seconded by Cllr Loveridge. 

The motion was not passed: 

 

For (4) 

Councillors P.Nicholson, Bridgeman, Loveridge and McCarty. 

 

Against (8) 

Councillors Stevens, Tuohy, Goslin, Allen, Penrose, McNamara, Freeman and 

M.Smith. 

 

Abstained (0) 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (1) 

Councillor Darcy. 

 

In response to questions from the Committee, contributions were made by Stuart 

Wingfield (Head of Development Management) and Alan Rowe (Natural 

Infrastructure Officer). 

 

Following discussions, Councillor P.Nicholson proposed a motion to defer the 

application to a future meeting to enable the determination of the Tree Preservation 

Order (TPO). This was seconded by Cllr Bridgeman. 

The motion was not passed: 

 

For (3) 
Councillors: Bridgeman, Loveridge and P.Nicholson. 

 

Against (8) 

Councillors: Allen, Goslin, M.Smith, McCarty, McNamara, Penrose, Stevens and 

Tuohy. 



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 July 2025 

 

Abstained (1) 

Councillor Freeman 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (1) 

Councillor Darcy 

 

Following further discussions, the Committee refused the application in accordance 

with Paragraph 11(d)(ii) of the NPPF because the adverse impacts of the 

development would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the 

proposal for affordable homes when assessed against the polices in the NPPF taken 

as a whole. The adverse impacts included the unacceptable loss of public open space 

contrary to Paragraph 104 of the NPPF and Policy DEV27 of the Local Plan, and the 

loss of high amenity value trees contrary to Paragraph 136 of the NPPF and DEV28 

of the Local Plan. 
 

For refusal (10) 

Councillors: Bridgeman, Freeman, Loveridge, P.Nicholson, Allen, Goslin, M.Smith, 

McCarty, Stevens and Tuohy. 

 

Against refusal (2) 

Councillors McNamara and Penrose. 

 

Abstained (0) 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (1) 

Councillor Darcy 

 

(The Committee agreed to adjourn at 5:52 pm for a comfort break. The Committee 

reconvened at 6:00 pm) 

 

17. 25/00236/S73 - 186 - 190 Keyham Road Plymouth PL2 1RB   

 

Applicant: Liam Lynch 

Ward: Devonport 

Decision: GRANTED CONDITIONALLY 

 

(Councillor Freeman declared an ‘open’ interest and left her seat for the duration of the 

item, as she would speak to the application in the capacity of Ward Councillor.) 

 

Daniel Thorning (Planning Officer) presented the report.  

 

Councillor Freeman spoke to the application as Ward Councillor. 

 

Mr McCarthy spoke to the application as an objector. 
 

Elizabeth Bricknell spoke to the application as agent of the applicant. 

 

(Councillor P.Nicholson declared a pecuniary interest and left his seat for the remainder of 

this item.) 



 

Planning Committee Thursday 24 July 2025 

 

The Committee agreed to request that an update on progress of the ongoing 

enforcement action was brought to a future meeting.  

 

Following discussions, the Committee agreed to grant the application per the 

conditions set out in the report, subject to the amendment of condition 5, ‘Hours of 

operation’ to: 

 

‘No machinery shall be operated, no process shall be carried out other than 

administrative functions, and no deliveries taken at or despatched from the site 

outside the following times: 07:00 to 19:00 hours Monday to Friday inclusive, 09:00 

to 13:00 hours Saturday, and at no time on Sundays and Bank or Public Holidays.’ 

 

For (10) 

Councillors: Bridgeman, Loveridge, McNamara, Allen, Goslin, M.Smith, McCarty, 
Stevens, Penrose and Tuohy. 

 

Against (0) 

 

Abstained (0) 

 

Absent/Did Not Vote (3) 

Councillors: Darcy, Freeman and P.Nicholson 

 

18. Planning Application Decisions Issued   

 

The Committee noted the report from the Assistant Director for Strategic Planning 

and Infrastructure on decisions issued for the period 17/06/2025 to 11/07/2025, 

including – 

 

1)  Committee decisions; 

 

2)  Delegated decisions, subject to conditions where so indicated; 

 

3)  Applications withdrawn; 

 

4)  Applications returned as invalid. 

 

19. Appeal Decisions   

 

The Committee noted that there had been no appeal decisions made by the Planning 

Inspectorate since the last meeting. 

 

20. Exempt Business   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 

 

 

 

 


